and equipment in service for the same periods.  In the third and fourth quarters of 2011 the error resulted in a $49,000 quarterly overstatement of depreciation expense and a
corresponding understatement of net property and equipment in service for the same periods.  The net annual misstatement to 2011 was a $195,000 understatement to
depreciation expense and a corresponding overstatement of net property and equipment in service for the same period.   In order to assess materiality of this error we
considered Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) 99, “Materiality” and SAB 108, “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in
Current Year Financial Statements,” and determined that the impact of this error on prior period consolidated financial statements was immaterial. Although the error was
and continues to be immaterial to prior periods, because of the significance of the out-of-period correction in the first quarter of 2012, we revised our prior period financial
statements.  The impact of the immaterial error correction adjustment for the period presented are as follows (amounts in thousands, except per share amounts):

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
  December 31, 2011:
Property and equipment in service, net of depreciation  $ 851,705   (2,584)   849,121
Net property and equipment   894,623   (2,584)   892,039
Total assets   1,448,904   (2,584)   1,446,320
Deferred income taxes   115,296   (1,062)   114,234
Total liabilities   1,273,735   (1,062)   1,272,673
Retained earnings   99,433   (1,522)   97,911
Total GCI stockholders' equity   158,861   (1,522)   157,339
Total stockholders' equity   175,169   (1,522)   173,647
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   1,448,904   (2,584)   1,446,320

Consolidated Income Statement for the Three
  Months Ended March 31, 2011:
Depreciation and amortization expense   31,720   146   31,866
Operating income   20,408   (146)   20,262
Income before income tax expense or benefit   2,936   (146)   2,790
Income tax expense   1,451   (60)   1,391
Net income   1,485   (86)   1,399
Diluted net income attributable to General
  Communication, Inc. common stockholders per Class A common share   0.03   (0.01)   0.02
Diluted net income attributable to General
  Communication, Inc. common stockholders per Class B common share   0.03   (0.01)   0.02

Consolidated Statement of
  Stockholders' Equity for the Three Months Ended
  March 31, 2011:
Retained earnings, balance at January 1, 2011  $ 93,607   (1,407)   92,200
Net income   1,485   (86)   1,399
Retained earnings, balance at March 31, 2011   95,092   (1,493)   93,599
Total stockholders' equity, balance at January 1, 2011   200,506   (1,407)   199,099
Total stockholders' equity, balance at March 31, 2011   196,439   (1,493)   194,946

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Three
  Months Ended March 31, 2011:
Net income   1,485   (86)   1,399
Depreciation and amortization expense   31,720   146   31,866
Deferred income tax expense (benefit)   1,451   (60)   1,391

15

GENERAL COMMUNICATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Condensed Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(2) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Supplemental Disclosures
 Changes in operating assets and liabilities consist of (amounts in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31,  2012   2011
Increase in accounts receivable, net  $ (10,619)   (7,388)
Increase in prepaid expenses   (1,520)   (1,911)
Increase in inventories   (1,985)   (992)
Decrease in other current assets   104   59
Decrease in other assets   1,152   582
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable   (6,813)   772